

No. 07-526

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD L. CARCIERI, in his capacity as Governor
of the State of Rhode Island, STATE OF RHODE
ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS,
and TOWN OF CHARLESTON, RHODE ISLAND,
Petitioners,

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, in his capacity as Secretary of
the United States Department of Interior, and
FRANKLIN KEEL, in his capacity as Eastern Area
Director of the Bureau of Indian Affairs,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND**

PATRICK C. LYNCH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Neil F.X. Kelly *
Assistant Attorney General
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 274-4400, ext. 2284
NKelly@riag.ri.gov
*Counsel for Petitioner
State of Rhode Island
* Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Reply Brief for Petitioner State of Rhode Island . . . 1

I. Section 5 of the Indian Reorganization Act of 1934 Does Not Apply to the Narragansett Indian Tribe. 1

 A. The Secretary is authorized to take land into trust only for “Indians” as defined in Section 19 of the IRA. 3

 B. The Narragansett Tribe is not a tribe “now under Federal jurisdiction” within the meaning of Section 19 of the IRA. . . 5

 1. The text of the IRA unambiguously excludes the Narragansett Tribe. . . . 5

 2. The background of the IRA confirms that “now” means June 18, 1934. . . 10

 3. Until it adopted its trust-acquisition regulations in 1980, the Secretary routinely construed “now” to mean June 18, 1934. 12

 4. Congress did not amend the definition of “Indian” in §479 in later-enacted statutes. 15

II. The Settlement Act Extinguished “All Claims” To Further Indian Occupied Trust

Land And Indian Country In Rhode Island.	19
A. The plain language of the Settlement Act extinguished the Narragansetts right to assert land claims in Rhode Island. . . .	21
B. The United States' position would undermine the jurisdictional bargain struck by the parties and ratified by Congress.	26
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	25
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	10
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	22
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1572 (2008)	9
<i>Cass Co. v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 101 (1998)	28
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	28
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	10
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	8
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	24

<i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. United States, et al.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 699 (W.D. Mich. 1999), remanded on other grounds, 288 F.3d 910 (6 th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	6, 17, 18, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	9
<i>United States v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 505 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1974)	25
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	23
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	24
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §1151(a)	28
20 U.S.C. §5508(d)(1)(E)	7
25 U.S.C. §465 (§5)	3, 13
25 U.S.C. §467 (§7)	3
25 U.S.C. §468 (§8)	8
25 U.S.C. §472 (§12)	3, 8

25 U.S.C. §474 (§14)	9
25 U.S.C. §476 (§16)	4, 15
25 U.S.C. §476(f)	15, 16
25 U.S.C. §476(g)	15, 16
25 U.S.C. §478 (§18)	4, 9
25 U.S.C. §479 (§19)	3, 9, 15
25 U.S.C. §479a	17
25 U.S.C. §1300k-4(a)	18
25 U.S.C. §§1701 <i>et seq.</i>	19
25 U.S.C. §1705	27
25 U.S.C. §1705(a)(1)	21
25 U.S.C. §1705(a)(2)	21
25 U.S.C. §1705(a)(3)	20, 21, 22, 23
25 U.S.C. §1705(b)(3)	25
25 U.S.C. §1706	27
25 U.S.C. §1708	23, 27, 28
25 U.S.C. §1712	27
25 U.S.C. §§1721 <i>et seq.</i>	23, 24

25 U.S.C. §§1751 <i>et seq.</i>	24
25 U.S.C. §§1771 <i>et seq.</i>	24
25 U.S.C. §2202	18
25 U.S.C. §§2701 <i>et seq.</i>	17, 18
25 U.S.C. §2719(B)(1)(B)(ii)	17, 18
42 U.S.C. §423(f)	7
43 U.S.C. §1603(b)	25
43 U.S.C. §1603(c)	25
Coquille Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 101-42 (1989)	18
Hoopa-Yurok Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 100-580 (1988)	18
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934	
§5 (25 U.S.C. §465)	<i>passim</i>
§7 (25 U.S.C. §467)	3
§12 (25 U.S.C. §472)	3
§16 (25 U.S.C. §476)	14, 15, 16
§18 (25 U.S.C. §478)	18
§19 (25 U.S.C. §479)	<i>passim</i>
Regulations	
25 C.F.R. Pt. 151	5

Other Authorities

140 Cong. Rec. S 6146 (1994)	16
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1262 (3d ed. 1933)	6
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 264 (8th ed. 2004)	22
Letter from Acting Secretary of Interior Kent Frizell to David Getches (Oct. 27, 1976)	13
Memorandum from Hans Walker, Jr., Associate Solicitor, Indian Affairs to Assistant Secretary, Indian Affairs (Oct. 1, 1980) ("1980 Opinion")	5, 13
Hearing on S.2755 before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 73d Cong. (May 17, 1934)	11, 12
<i>Solicitor's Opinions</i> 668 (1936)	14
<i>Solicitor's Opinions</i> 706 (1937)	14
<i>Solicitor's Opinions</i> 724 (1937)	14
<i>Solicitor's Opinions</i> 747 (1937)	14
<i>Solicitor's Opinions</i> 1394 (1946)	14
United States Dep't of Interior, Circular No. 3134, <i>Enrollment Under the IRA</i> 1 (March 7, 1936)	13
